

PRIMERAL DEPENDENCE

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Long Beach, California

CHARLES PARKIN City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney

September 17, 2019

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute an Agreement with Thomas B. Modica to serve as Acting City Manager.

DISCUSSION

Pursuant to Section 300 of the City Charter and the deliberations of the City Council at Closed Session on September 3, 2019, and September 10, 2019, the City Council authorized the terms of an agreement with Thomas B. Modica to serve as Acting City Manager commencing September 20, 2019. Thomas B. Modica will serve as Acting City Manager until a permanent City Manager is chosen following a nationwide search. The appointment of Thomas B. Modica as Acting City Manager will not preclude Mr. Modica from applying for the permanent City Manager position.

The City shall pay the Acting City Manager a salary of \$276,815.676 for a twelve (12)-month period, at the hourly rate of \$132.629 per hour.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Very truly yours,

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

GARY J. ANDERSON Principal Deputy City Attorney

GJA:kjm 01064217.docx; A19-04972 Howard D. Russell OL COLLESS David R. Albers C. Geoffrey Allred Taylor M. Anderson

Gary J. Anderson Charles M. Gale

Anne C. Lattime

Richard F. Anthony William R. Baerg Sarah E. Green Monica J. Kilaita Nicholas J. Masero Dawn A. McIntosh Lauren E. Misajon Matthew M. Peters Katrina R. Pickett Arturo D. Sanchez Chelsea N. Trotter Todd Vigus Amy R. Webber Erin Weesner-McKinley Theodore B. Zinger

By: